

No. 20-999

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LLOYD INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

RONALD WATSON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Adina H. Rosenbaum
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Samuel A. Dion
Counsel of record
DION & GOLDBERGER
1845 Walnut Street
Suite 1199
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 280-0138
samueldion@aol.com

Counsel for Respondent

March 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 9

I. The decisions below are consistent with this
Court’s precedents. 9

II. This Court should not adopt the bright-line
1:1 ratio suggested by Petitioner..... 13

III. The lower courts are not confused over the third
Gore guidepost..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Bains LLC v. Arco Products Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)	15, 17
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bogle v. McClure</i> , 332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Services, Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co.</i> , 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Kim v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	7, 14
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swinton v. Potomac Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001)	15–16
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	17

Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.,
378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004) 15, 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 4
